and the Placement (note this also assumes the maximum of the Shares

under the Proposed Security Issues are also issued prior to the completion

of the Offers); and

(c) increase the number of Debt Notes on issue from zero as at the date of

this Prospectus to 6,111,111 Debt Notes following completion of the Offers.

Further details of the dilution that will result from the Offers, the Placement and the

Proposed Security Issues is set out in Section 4.10.

6.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The auditor reviewed balance sheet as at 30 June 2019, management

accounting adjustments for the period between 1 July 2019 and 25 November

2019 and the pro-forma balance sheet as at 25 November 2019 for both the

Maximum Subscription and the Minimum Subscriptions as shown below have been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the

Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

  25

PRO FORMA MAXIMUM SUBSCRIPTION

 Auditor

Reviewed

30/06/2019

Management

Accounting

Adjustments

1/7/19 to

25/11/19

Maximum

Subscription

New Funds

Repay

Pharma-

Cielo Loan

Pro-forma

25/11/2019

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash

Equivalents 3,578  (2,193) 6,284  (4,342) 3,328

Trade and Other

Receivables 809  303  -  -  1,112

Inventory 1,236  1,142  -  -  2,378

Total Current Assets 5,623  (749) 6,284  (4,342) 6,818

Non Current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment 11,870  (465) -  -  11,405

Intangible assets 810  69  -  -  879

Intangible asset

created on

acquisition 6,583  (25) -  -  6,558

Total Non Current

Assets 19,263  (421) -  -  18,841

Total Assets 24,886  (1,170) 6,284  (4,342) 25,659

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other

Payables 2,227  (1,035) -  -  1,192

Provisions 31  (10) -  -  21

Borrowings 5,350  (1,239) -  (4,111) (0)

Convertible notes -  -  5,500  -  5,500

Total Current

Liabilities 7,608  (2,284) 5,500  (4,111) 6,713

Non-Current

Liabilities

Borrowings -  -  -  -  -

Total Non-Current

Liabilities -  -  -  -  -

Total Liabilities 7,608  (2,284) 5,500  (4,111) 6,713

Net Assets 17,278  1,114  784  (231) 18,946

Equity

Contributed Equity 41,138  5,375  1,585  -  48,098

  26

 Auditor

Reviewed

30/06/2019

Management

Accounting

Adjustments

1/7/19 to

25/11/19

Maximum

Subscription

New Funds

Repay

Pharma-

Cielo Loan

Pro-forma

25/11/2019

Reserves 18,935  1,092  -  -  20,027

Accumulated

Losses (42,794) (5,353) (801) (231) (49,178)

Total Equity 17,278  1,114  784  (231) 18,946

Notes:

The above has been prepared on the assumptions below:

1. The Debt Note Offer is fully subscribed and $5,500,000 is raised.

2. $1,585,161 is raised under the Placement.

3. Expenses of the Offers being, $624,572 are paid. Additional EverBlu Capital cash fees of

$176,110 relating to services provided by EverBlu Capital for the Tranche 2 Convertible

Note Facility and the Placement are paid.

4. An exchange rate of AUD1:CAD0.9 for the repayment of the PharmaCielo Loan.

PRO FORMA MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION

 Auditor

Reviewed

30/06/2019

Management

Accounting

Adjustments

1/7/19 to

25/11/19

Minimum

Subscription

New Funds

Repay

PharmaCielo

Loan

Pro-forma

25/11/2019

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash

Equivalents 3,578  (2,193) 4,530  (4,342) 1,573

Trade and Other

Receivables 809  303  -  -  1,112

Inventory 1,236  1,142  -  -  2,378

Total Current Assets 5,623  (749) 4,530  (4,342) 5,063

Non Current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment 11,870  (465) -  -  11,405

Intangible assets 810  69  -  -  879

Intangible asset

created on

acquisition 6,583  (25) -  -  6,558

Total Non Current

Assets 19,263  (421) -  -  18,841

Total Assets 24,886  (1,170) 4,530  (4,342) 23,904

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other

Payables 2,227  (1,035) -  -  1,192

Provisions 31  (10) -  -  21

  27

 Auditor

Reviewed

30/06/2019

Management

Accounting

Adjustments

1/7/19 to

25/11/19

Minimum

Subscription

New Funds

Repay

PharmaCielo

Loan

Pro-forma

25/11/2019

Borrowings 5,350  (1,239) -  (4,111) (0)

Convertible notes -  -  3,450  -  3,450

Total Current

Liabilities 7,608  (2,284) 3,450  (4,111) 4,663

Non-Current

Liabilities

Borrowings -  -  -  -  -

Total Non-Current

Liabilities -  -  -  -  -

Total Liabilities 7,608  (2,284) 3,450  (4,111) 4,663

Net Assets 17,278  1,114  1,080  (231) 19,241

Equity

Contributed Equity 41,138  5,375  1,585  -  48,098

Reserves 18,935  1,092  -  -  20,027

Accumulated

Losses (42,794) (5,353) (506) (231) (48,883)

Total Equity 17,278  1,114  1,080  (231) 19,241

Notes:

The above has been prepared on the assumptions below:

1. $3,450,000 is raised under the Debt Note Offer.

2. $1,585,161  is raised under the Placement.

3. Expenses of the Offers being, $410,461 are paid. Additional EverBlu Capital cash fees of

$95,110 relating services provided by EverBlu Capital for the Placement are paid.

4. An exchange rate of AUD1:CAD0.9 for the repayment of the PharmaCielo Loan.

The pro-forma balance sheets have been prepared assuming no convertible

securities are exercised or converted prior to the Closing Dates and including the

respective expenses of the Offers and further EverBlu Capital cash fees set out in